

**Fort Bend County Tabulation**  
**Bid 17-041**  
**Parking Lot Paving Reconstruction and Miscellaneous Area Drainage Improvements at Fairgrounds**

**Recommendation: Angel Brothers Enterprises \$1,972,786.80**  
**Funding: Facilities Proposition 1 and Proposition 2**

| Company                                     | Base Bid Price                                                             | Additional Bid A | Additional Bid B | Total Amount Bid | Completion Time in Calendar Days | Form 1295 |
|---------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------|------------------|------------------|----------------------------------|-----------|
| Angel Brothers Enterprises, Ltd<br>Baytown  | \$1,908,886.80                                                             | \$32,174.00      | \$31,726.00      | \$1,972,786.80   | 180                              | Yes       |
| Hayden Paving Inc.<br>Houston               | \$1,993,284.86                                                             | \$30,044.61      | \$30,884.23      | \$2,054,213.70   | 180                              |           |
| Millis Equipment LLC<br>Missouri City       | \$2,157,359.04                                                             | \$23,456.00      | \$16,164.50      | \$2,196,979.54   | 180                              |           |
| TLC Trucking and Contracting Inc<br>Hockley | \$2,182,127.37                                                             | \$34,152.10      | \$34,104.26      | \$2,250,383.73   | 180                              |           |
| Durwood Greene Construction Co.<br>Stafford | \$2,474,593.00                                                             | \$46,139.00      | \$48,514.00      | \$2,569,246.00   | 180                              |           |
| Jerdon Enterprise LP<br>Stafford            | \$2,570,570.00                                                             | \$20,099.50      | \$6,928.47       | \$2,597,597.97   | 180                              |           |
| A-1 Construction<br>Houston                 | Disqualified: Failed to complete unit pricing forms correctly as required. |                  |                  |                  |                                  |           |
| AAA Asphalt Paving Inc.<br>Houston          | Disqualified: Failed to provide proof of insurance as required.            |                  |                  |                  |                                  |           |
| Cooley Construction LLC<br>Magnolia         | Disqualified: Failed to provide references as required.                    |                  |                  |                  |                                  |           |
| TLC Trucking and Contracting Inc<br>Hockley | Disqualified: Failed to complete unit pricing forms correctly as required. |                  |                  |                  |                                  |           |

BID TABULATION

| BIDDERS:         |                                                                          |        | ANGEL BROS. ENTERPRISES |               | HAYDEN PAVING, INC. |              | MILLIS EQUIPMENT, LLC |              | DURWOOD GREENE |              | JERDON ENTERPRISE, LP |               |               |
|------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|-------------------------|---------------|---------------------|--------------|-----------------------|--------------|----------------|--------------|-----------------------|---------------|---------------|
| I. BASE BID      |                                                                          |        | EST.                    | UNIT          | UNIT                | TOTAL        | UNIT                  | TOTAL        | UNIT           | TOTAL        | UNIT                  | TOTAL         |               |
| ITEM DESCRIPTION |                                                                          |        | QUANT.                  |               | PRICE               | PRICE        | PRICE                 | PRICE        | PRICE          | PRICE        | PRICE                 | PRICE         |               |
| 1                | CONTRACTOR MOBILIZATION                                                  | 1      | LS                      | \$ 120,000.00 | \$ 120,000.00       | \$ 25,000.00 | \$ 25,000.00          | \$ 46,780.00 | \$ 46,780.00   | \$ 50,000.00 | \$ 50,000.00          | \$ 245,487.00 | \$ 245,487.00 |
| 2                | PROVIDE BONDS, INSURANCE, PERMITS, & MISC. PER CONTRACT DOCS.            | 1      | LS                      | \$ 35,000.00  | \$ 35,000.00        | \$ 25,000.00 | \$ 25,000.00          | \$ 44,635.00 | \$ 44,635.00   | \$ 40,000.00 | \$ 40,000.00          | \$ 28,000.00  | \$ 28,000.00  |
| 3                | FURNISH/MAINTAIN SIGNAGE, BARRICADES, AND TRAFFIC CONTROL, ETC.          | 1      | LS                      | \$ 2,500.00   | \$ 2,500.00         | \$ 4,800.00  | \$ 4,800.00           | \$ 4,385.00  | \$ 4,385.00    | \$ 15,000.00 | \$ 15,000.00          | \$ 10,000.00  | \$ 10,000.00  |
| 4                | CONSTRUCTION STAKING                                                     | 1      | BUDG.                   | \$ 2,500.00   | \$ 2,500.00         | \$ 2,500.00  | \$ 2,500.00           | \$ 2,500.00  | \$ 2,500.00    | \$ 2,500.00  | \$ 2,500.00           | \$ 2,500.00   | \$ 2,500.00   |
| 5                | SAWCUT EXISTING PAVEMENT                                                 | 1,220  | LF                      | \$ 1.00       | \$ 1,220.00         | \$ 1.40      | \$ 1,708.00           | \$ 5.88      | \$ 7,173.60    | \$ 7.00      | \$ 8,540.00           | \$ 4.00       | \$ 4,880.00   |
| 6                | REMOVE AND STOCKPILE EXISTING 3" ASPHALT/GRAVEL SURFACE                  | 5,129  | LF                      | \$ 6.00       | \$ 30,774.00        | \$ 24.06     | \$ 123,403.74         | \$ 6.05      | \$ 31,030.45   | \$ 22.00     | \$ 112,838.00         | \$ 11.00      | \$ 56,419.00  |
| 7                | REMOVE EXISTING SIGNS                                                    | 8      | EA                      | \$ 50.00      | \$ 400.00           | \$ 257.36    | \$ 2,058.88           | \$ 235.00    | \$ 1,880.00    | \$ 200.00    | \$ 1,600.00           | \$ 100.00     | \$ 800.00     |
| 8                | REMOVE EXISTING PARKING BUMPERS                                          | 24     | EA                      | \$ 15.00      | \$ 360.00           | \$ 50.00     | \$ 1,200.00           | \$ 55.00     | \$ 1,320.00    | \$ 30.00     | \$ 720.00             | \$ 30.00      | \$ 720.00     |
| 9                | OWNER'S ALLOWANCE FOR RELOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITY POLES & LINES, ETC. | 1      | LS                      | \$ 50,000.00  | \$ 50,000.00        | \$ 50,000.00 | \$ 50,000.00          | \$ 50,000.00 | \$ 50,000.00   | \$ 50,000.00 | \$ 50,000.00          | \$ 50,000.00  | \$ 50,000.00  |
| 10               | RELOCATE EXISTING LIGHTS (INCLUDING CONDUIT AND BASE)                    | 1      | EA                      | \$ 5,000.00   | \$ 5,000.00         | \$ 12,900.00 | \$ 12,900.00          | \$ 6,348.04  | \$ 6,348.04    | \$ 25,000.00 | \$ 25,000.00          | \$ 8,500.00   | \$ 8,500.00   |
| 11               | REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE                         | 1      | LS                      | \$ 1,500.00   | \$ 1,500.00         | \$ 2,777.78  | \$ 2,777.78           | \$ 600.00    | \$ 600.00      | \$ 2,000.00  | \$ 2,000.00           | \$ 600.00     | \$ 600.00     |
| 12               | REMOVE AND DISPOE OF EXISTING CORRUGATED METAL PIPE (ALL SIZES)          | 576    | LF                      | \$ 6.00       | \$ 3,456.00         | \$ 9.44      | \$ 5,437.44           | \$ 10.40     | \$ 5,990.40    | \$ 20.00     | \$ 11,520.00          | \$ 9.00       | \$ 5,184.00   |
| 13               | REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE                  | 182    | LF                      | \$ 6.00       | \$ 1,092.00         | \$ 16.67     | \$ 3,033.94           | \$ 10.40     | \$ 1,892.80    | \$ 20.00     | \$ 3,640.00           | \$ 11.00      | \$ 2,002.00   |
| 14               | REMOVE EXISTING ASPHALT PAVING AND BASE.                                 | 27     | SY                      | \$ 25.00      | \$ 675.00           | \$ 61.72     | \$ 1,666.44           | \$ 20.50     | \$ 553.50      | \$ 200.00    | \$ 5,400.00           | \$ 2.00       | \$ 54.00      |
| 15               | FURNISH/INSTALL/MNTN EROSION & SEDIMENT. CNTRL SWPPP PERMIT & DEVICES    | 1      | LS                      | \$ 4,250.00   | \$ 4,250.00         | \$ 2,803.15  | \$ 2,803.15           | \$ 4,850.00  | \$ 4,850.00    | \$ 20,000.00 | \$ 20,000.00          | \$ 5,000.00   | \$ 5,000.00   |
| 16               | EXCAVATION TO REMAIN ONSITE                                              | 2,450  | CY                      | \$ 5.00       | \$ 12,250.00        | \$ 4.44      | \$ 10,878.00          | \$ 1.90      | \$ 4,655.00    | \$ 5.00      | \$ 12,250.00          | \$ 8.00       | \$ 19,600.00  |
| 17               | EXCAVATION TO BE HAULED OFF                                              | 6,950  | CY                      | \$ 10.50      | \$ 72,975.00        | \$ 14.44     | \$ 100,358.00         | \$ 18.40     | \$ 127,880.00  | \$ 14.00     | \$ 97,300.00          | \$ 13.00      | \$ 90,350.00  |
| 18               | EMBANKMENT FROM ONSITE                                                   | 2,050  | CY                      | \$ 8.00       | \$ 16,400.00        | \$ 5.56      | \$ 11,398.00          | \$ 2.15      | \$ 4,407.50    | \$ 4.00      | \$ 8,200.00           | \$ 18.00      | \$ 36,900.00  |
| 19               | DRAINAGE DITCH REGRADING                                                 | 651    | LF                      | \$ 10.00      | \$ 6,510.00         | \$ 22.22     | \$ 14,465.22          | \$ 4.00      | \$ 2,604.00    | \$ 10.00     | \$ 6,510.00           | \$ 5.50       | \$ 3,580.50   |
| 20               | DRAINAGE DITCH GRADING                                                   | 1,295  | LF                      | \$ 6.00       | \$ 7,770.00         | \$ 22.22     | \$ 28,774.90          | \$ 4.90      | \$ 6,345.50    | \$ 10.00     | \$ 12,950.00          | \$ 6.00       | \$ 7,770.00   |
| 21               | STABILIZED SUBGRADE CONSTRUCTION                                         | 53,672 | SY                      | \$ 2.40       | \$ 128,812.80       | \$ 2.78      | \$ 149,208.16         | \$ 1.50      | \$ 80,508.00   | \$ 3.00      | \$ 161,016.00         | \$ 4.50       | \$ 241,524.00 |
| 22               | FURNISH HYDRATED LIME                                                    | 805    | TON                     | \$ 200.00     | \$ 161,000.00       | \$ 183.33    | \$ 147,580.65         | \$ 190.00    | \$ 152,950.00  | \$ 160.00    | \$ 128,800.00         | \$ 170.00     | \$ 136,850.00 |
| 23               | 6" THICK CRUSHED LIMESTONE OR APPROVED EQUAL BASE                        | 53,191 | SY                      | \$ 11.00      | \$ 585,101.00       | \$ 10.56     | \$ 561,696.96         | \$ 11.95     | \$ 635,632.45  | \$ 15.00     | \$ 797,865.00         | \$ 15.50      | \$ 824,460.50 |
| 24               | 2" THICK HOT MIX HOT LAID ASPHALTIC CONCRETE TYPE D SURFACE MIX          | 52,832 | SY                      | \$ 8.50       | \$ 449,072.00       | \$ 9.20      | \$ 486,054.40         | \$ 13.75     | \$ 726,440.00  | \$ 12.00     | \$ 633,984.00         | \$ 10.50      | \$ 554,736.00 |
| 25               | 2" THICK HOT MIX HOT LAID ASPHALTIC CONCRETE SIDEWALK W/4" SUBGRADE      | 15     | SY                      | \$ 50.00      | \$ 750.00           | \$ 11.97     | \$ 179.55             | \$ 150.00    | \$ 2,250.00    | \$ 250.00    | \$ 3,750.00           | \$ 230.00     | \$ 3,450.00   |
| 26               | 18" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE, STANDARD BEDDING & BACKFILL                | 92     | LF                      | \$ 70.00      | \$ 6,440.00         | \$ 55.56     | \$ 5,111.52           | \$ 49.00     | \$ 4,508.00    | \$ 85.00     | \$ 7,820.00           | \$ 67.00      | \$ 6,164.00   |
| 27               | 24" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE, STANDARD EDDING AND BACKFILL               | 269    | LF                      | \$ 75.00      | \$ 20,175.00        | \$ 66.67     | \$ 17,934.23          | \$ 61.00     | \$ 16,409.00   | \$ 94.00     | \$ 25,286.00          | \$ 75.00      | \$ 20,175.00  |
| 28               | 30" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE, STANDARD BEDDING AND BACKFILL              | 44     | LF                      | \$ 85.00      | \$ 3,740.00         | \$ 74.44     | \$ 3,275.36           | \$ 86.00     | \$ 3,784.00    | \$ 120.00    | \$ 5,280.00           | \$ 120.00     | \$ 5,280.00   |
| 29               | 3:1 SLOPED END TREATMENT FOR 18" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE                | 4      | EA                      | \$ 1,000.00   | \$ 4,000.00         | \$ 2,222.22  | \$ 8,888.88           | \$ 900.00    | \$ 3,600.00    | \$ 800.00    | \$ 3,200.00           | \$ 720.00     | \$ 2,880.00   |
| 30               | 3:1 SLOPED END TREATMENT FOR 24" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE                | 10     | EA                      | \$ 1,200.00   | \$ 12,000.00        | \$ 2,666.67  | \$ 26,666.70          | \$ 1,250.00  | \$ 12,500.00   | \$ 1,000.00  | \$ 10,000.00          | \$ 960.00     | \$ 9,600.00   |
| 31               | 3:1 SLOPED END TREATMENT FOR 30" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE                | 2      | TN                      | \$ 2,000.00   | \$ 4,000.00         | \$ 3,333.33  | \$ 6,666.66           | \$ 1,550.00  | \$ 3,100.00    | \$ 1,700.00  | \$ 3,400.00           | \$ 1,500.00   | \$ 3,000.00   |
| 32               | 4" P.V.C. STORM SEWER                                                    | 12     | LF                      | \$ 50.00      | \$ 600.00           | \$ 55.56     | \$ 666.72             | \$ 35.00     | \$ 420.00      | \$ 90.00     | \$ 1,080.00           | \$ 24.00      | \$ 288.00     |
| 33               | 18" HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE                                       | 5      | LF                      | \$ 100.00     | \$ 500.00           | \$ 55.56     | \$ 277.80             | \$ 140.00    | \$ 700.00      | \$ 100.00    | \$ 500.00             | \$ 70.00      | \$ 350.00     |
| 34               | 12" CORRUGATED METAL PIPE (POLY LINED)                                   | 3      | LF                      | \$ 120.00     | \$ 360.00           | \$ 55.56     | \$ 166.68             | \$ 200.00    | \$ 600.00      | \$ 110.00    | \$ 330.00             | \$ 60.00      | \$ 180.00     |
| 35               | 18" CORRUGATED METAL PIPE (POLY LINED)                                   | 18     | LF                      | \$ 80.00      | \$ 1,440.00         | \$ 77.78     | \$ 1,400.04           | \$ 85.60     | \$ 1,540.80    | \$ 110.00    | \$ 1,980.00           | \$ 70.00      | \$ 1,260.00   |
| 36               | DUAL 18" REINFORCED CONC RTE PIPE, STANDARD BEDDING AND BACKFILL         | 115    | LF                      | \$ 130.00     | \$ 14,950.00        | \$ 55.56     | \$ 6,389.40           | \$ 79.00     | \$ 9,085.00    | \$ 170.00    | \$ 19,550.00          | \$ 130.00     | \$ 14,950.00  |
| 37               | DUAL 24" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE, STANDARD BEDDING AND BACKFILL         | 438    | LF                      | \$ 140.00     | \$ 61,320.00        | \$ 66.67     | \$ 29,201.46          | \$ 98.00     | \$ 42,924.00   | \$ 170.00    | \$ 74,460.00          | \$ 145.00     | \$ 63,510.00  |
| 38               | TYPE "C" MANHOLE                                                         | 2      | EA                      | \$ 2,500.00   | \$ 5,000.00         | \$ 5,600.00  | \$ 11,200.00          | \$ 2,950.00  | \$ 5,900.00    | \$ 2,200.00  | \$ 4,400.00           | \$ 3,900.00   | \$ 7,800.00   |
| 39               | MODIFIED TYPE "A" INLET - JUNCTION BOX                                   | 5      | EA                      | \$ 3,150.00   | \$ 15,750.00        | \$ 5,560.00  | \$ 27,800.00          | \$ 3,450.00  | \$ 17,250.00   | \$ 4,500.00  | \$ 22,500.00          | \$ 5,000.00   | \$ 25,000.00  |
| 40               | CONNECT NEW STORM SEWER TO EXISTING STORM SEWER PIPE                     | 4      | EA                      | \$ 650.00     | \$ 2,600.00         | \$ 1,110.00  | \$ 4,440.00           | \$ 225.00    | \$ 900.00      | \$ 500.00    | \$ 2,000.00           | \$ 650.00     | \$ 2,600.00   |
| 41               | 5" THICK CONCRETE SLOPE PAVEMENT                                         | 24     | SY                      | \$ 150.00     | \$ 3,600.00         | \$ 407.14    | \$ 9,771.36           | \$ 204.00    | \$ 4,896.00    | \$ 150.00    | \$ 3,600.00           | \$ 80.00      | \$ 1,920.00   |
| 42               | TRENCH SAFETY FOR STORM SEWER EXCAVATION                                 | 644    | LF                      | \$ 1.00       | \$ 644.00           | \$ 1.11      | \$ 714.84             | \$ 1.50      | \$ 966.00      | \$ 1.00      | \$ 644.00             | \$ 2.00       | \$ 1,288.00   |
| 43               | FURNISH AND INSTALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS                                    | 1      | LS                      | \$ 10,000.00  | \$ 10,000.00        | \$ 17,410.00 | \$ 17,410.00          | \$ 29,500.00 | \$ 29,500.00   | \$ 30,000.00 | \$ 30,000.00          | \$ 23,000.00  | \$ 23,000.00  |
| 44               | FURNISH AND INSTALL SIGNAGE                                              | 1      | LS                      | \$ 5,500.00   | \$ 5,500.00         | \$ 4,700.00  | \$ 4,700.00           | \$ 5,580.00  | \$ 5,580.00    | \$ 10,000.00 | \$ 10,000.00          | \$ 4,000.00   | \$ 4,000.00   |
| 45               | FURNISH AND INSTALL PARKING BUMPERS                                      | 24     | EA                      | \$ 100.00     | \$ 2,400.00         | \$ 61.25     | \$ 1,470.00           | \$ 85.00     | \$ 2,040.00    | \$ 70.00     | \$ 1,680.00           | \$ 82.00      | \$ 1,968.00   |
| 46               | REMOVE EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT AND REPLACE WITH FLUSHING VALVE ASSEMB      |        |                         |               |                     |              |                       |              |                |              |                       |               |               |

**KELLY R. KALUZA & ASSOCIATES, INC.**  
**Consulting Engineers & Surveyors**  
**Engineering Firm No. F-1339 ■ Surveying Firm No. 10010000**  
3014 Avenue I, Rosenberg, Texas 77471  
(281) 341-0808 ■ FAX (281) 341-6333

February 17, 2017

Fort Bend County  
Purchasing Department  
301 Jackson Street, Suite 201  
Richmond, Texas 77469

**RE: Engineer's Recommendation of Award of Parking Lot Paving Reconstruction and Miscellaneous Drainage Improvements at Fairgrounds, Fort Bend County, Texas - BID 17-041**

Dear Ms. Debbie Kaminski:

Construction bids were received and formally opened at 2:00 p.m. on Tuesday, February 14, 2017 for the above referenced project. A total of nine (9) construction bids were received and opened.

Enclosed for your review, file, and distribution a copy of the bid spreadsheet tabulating the construction bids received. A summary of the bids with the Base Bid Amount, Additional Bid "A", Additional Bid "B", Total Amount Bid and the number of Calendar Days for the project are as follows:

|                                  | <u>Total Amt.<br/>Base Bid</u> | <u>Total Amt.<br/>Addtn'l Bid "A"</u> | <u>Total Amt.<br/>Addtn'l Bid "B"</u> | <u>Total Amt.<br/>Bid</u> | <u>Total #<br/>Cal. Days</u> |
|----------------------------------|--------------------------------|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|---------------------------|------------------------------|
| <u>Contractor</u>                |                                |                                       |                                       |                           |                              |
| Angel Brothers Enterprises, Ltd. | \$1,908,886.80                 | \$32,174.00                           | \$31,726.00                           | \$1,972,786.80            | 180                          |
| Hayden Paving, Inc.              | \$1,993,284.86                 | \$30,044.61                           | \$30,884.23                           | \$2,054,213.70            | 180                          |
| Millis Equipment, LLC            | \$2,157,359.04                 | \$23,456.00                           | \$16,164.50                           | \$2,196,979.54            | 180                          |
| Durwood Greene Construction Co.  | \$2,474,593.00                 | \$46,139.00                           | \$48,514.00                           | \$2,569,246.00            | 180                          |
| Jerdon Enterprise, LP            | \$2,570,570.00                 | \$20,099.50                           | \$ 6,928.47                           | \$2,597,597.97            | 180                          |

The bids were checked for completeness and for mathematical errors. AAA Asphalt and Paving was disqualified due to having no insurance; A-1 Construction Services and TLC Trucking and Contracting were disqualified due to turning in incomplete bids; and Cooley Construction was disqualified for having no references. Angel Brothers Enterprises, Ltd. was the low bidder. We have worked with Angel Brothers Enterprises, Ltd. in the past and find them to be competent to complete this project.

We are recommending that Fort Bend County accept the construction bids received on the project and enter into a construction contract with Angel Brothers Enterprises, Ltd. for the Base Bid, Additional Bid "A", and Additional Bid "B" in the amount of \$1,972,786.80. If you have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,

KELLY R. KALUZA & ASSOCIATES, INC.



Christopher B. Argo, P.E.  
Project Engineer

CBA/msg

Enclosures

cc: James Knight, Fort Bend Co. Facilities Director  
Angel Brothers Enterprises, Ltd.

# CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES

FORM 1295

1 of 1

Complete Nos. 1 - 4 and 6 if there are interested parties.  
Complete Nos. 1, 2, 3, 5, and 6 if there are no interested parties.

## OFFICE USE ONLY CERTIFICATION OF FILING

Certificate Number:  
2017-165803

Date Filed:  
02/13/2017

Date Acknowledged:

1 Name of business entity filing form, and the city, state and country of the business entity's place of business.

Angel Brothers Enterprises, Ltd.  
Baytown, TX United States

2 Name of governmental entity or state agency that is a party to the contract for which the form is being filed.

Fort Bend County

3 Provide the identification number used by the governmental entity or state agency to track or identify the contract, and provide a description of the services, goods, or other property to be provided under the contract.

B17-041

Parking Lot Paving Reconstruction & Miscellaneous Area Drainage Improvements at Fairgrounds

| 4 | Name of Interested Party | City, State, Country (place of business) | Nature of interest (check applicable) |              |
|---|--------------------------|------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|--------------|
|   |                          |                                          | Controlling                           | Intermediary |
|   | Angel, Greg              | Baytown, TX United States                | X                                     |              |
|   | Angel, Gary              | Baytown, TX United States                | X                                     |              |
|   |                          |                                          |                                       |              |
|   |                          |                                          |                                       |              |
|   |                          |                                          |                                       |              |
|   |                          |                                          |                                       |              |
|   |                          |                                          |                                       |              |
|   |                          |                                          |                                       |              |
|   |                          |                                          |                                       |              |

5 Check only if there is NO Interested Party.

☐

### 6 AFFIDAVIT

I swear, or affirm, under penalty of perjury, that the above disclosure is true and correct.



*Harlan M. Hartoon*

Signature of authorized agent of contracting business entity

AFFIX NOTARY STAMP / SEAL ABOVE

Sworn to and subscribed before me, by the said Harlan M. Hartoon, this the 14th day of February, 2017, to certify which, witness my hand and seal of office.

*Kelly K. Reynolds*  
Signature of officer administering oath

Kelly K. Reynolds  
Printed name of officer administering oath

*Notary*  
Title of officer administering oath